

Nos. 16-285, 16-300 & 16-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States



EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, Petitioner,
v.
JACOB LEWIS, Respondent.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, Petitioner,
v.
MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL., Respondents.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., Petitioners,
v.
STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL., Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK TAXI WORKERS
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS IN NOS. 16-285 & 16-300
AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

JEANNE MIRER
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MIRER, MAZZOCCHI, JULIEN & CHICKEDANTZ
150 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
NEW YORK, NY 10038
(212) 231 2235
JMIRER@MMSJLAW.COM

AUGUST 16, 2017

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29: STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK TAXI WORKERS ALLIANCE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. STATUS OF UBER AND OTHER TAXI OR FOR HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS IN NEW YORK CITY.....	4
A. State and Federal Agencies Have Con- sistently Found Black Car Drivers to Be Employees, Not Independent Con- tractors.....	6
B. The NLRB Board Has Consistently Found New York City Black Car Drivers to Be Employees, Not Independent Contractors.....	8
C. The Brock Factors:.....	9
II. LITIGATION AGAINST UBER WILL NOT BE DISPOSITIVE ON THE ISSUE OF MISCLASS- IFICATION BECAUSE OF THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER IN THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....	14
A. How Much Time Will It Take to Arbitrate All of the Drivers Individual Claims?.....	15
B. Other Anomalous Results of the Court Upholding These Class Action Waivers...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>III. COMPLIANCE WITH UNITED STATES OBLIGATIONS UNDER OUR TREATIES REQUIRES AN INTERPRETATION OF UNITED STATES LAW CONSISTENT WITH PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY TO WORKERS LIKE THOSE REPRESENTED AND SUPPORTED BY YOUR AMICUS</p>	16
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. International Treaties and Customary International Law Are Relevant to the Interpretation of the Statutes Applicable in This Case</p>	17
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. Applicable Treaties and Customary International Law</p>	19
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">C. The Right to Freedom of Association and to Form and Join Trade Unions to Protect Ones Interests is Customary International Law</p>	21
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">D. For This Court to Uphold Class Action Waivers of Arbitration Agreements Especially as They Are Used in the Misclassification Context Is Contrary to Our Obligations Under These Treaties and the Court’s Obligations to Interpret Our Law Consistent with Our International Obligations or to Apply Customary International Law</p>	23
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berwick v. Uber Technologies Inc.</i> , 2015 Cal. Wrk. Comp LEXIS 118 (W.C.A.B. June 3, 2015)	6
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Elite Limousine Plus, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 992 (1997).....	9
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	22
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	18
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829)	17
<i>In re B.S.M. Limousines Corp.</i> , 143 A.D.2d 459 (3d Dep't 1988)	8
<i>In re Claims of De Paiva</i> , 270 A.D.2d 534 (2000)	8
<i>Matter of Automotive Services v. Commissioner of Labor</i> , 56 A.D.3d 854 (3d Dep't 2008).....	7
<i>Matter of Eliraky (Crosslands Transportation, Inc. (Commissioner of Labor)</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1197 (2005)	8
<i>Matter of Khan v. Commissioner of Labor</i> , 66 A.D.3d 1098 (3d Dep't 2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Spectacular Limo Link, Inc.</i> <i>(Commissioner of Labor)</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1172 (2005).....	8
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	18, 25
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of</i> <i>Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989)	7
<i>Stamford Taxi, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1372 (2000).....	9
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801).....	18
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704, 91 L.Ed. 1757, 67 S.Ct. 1463 (1947)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
CCPR Article 2.....	19, 20
ICCPR Article 22	20, 23, 24
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.	17
STATUTES	
R.2d Agency § 220	7
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
